3Q2016 3Q2015 % Change 9M2016 9M2015 % Change

  RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 463  736  (37%) 2,122  2,225  (5%)

Amortisation 56  55  2% 167  166  1%

Interest expense 15,839  51,091  (69%) 50,108  119,069  (58%)

Interest income (3,091) (449) 588% (5,567) (4,614) 21%

Exchange loss (gain) 33,157  -  100% (31,152) -  100%

 Proforma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 3Q2016 3Q2015 % Change 9M2016 9M2015 % Change

  RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 407  680  (40%) 1,953  2,056  (5%)

Amortisation 56  55  2% 167  166  1%

Interest expense 15,839  51,091  (69%) 50,108  119,069  (58%)

Interest income (3,091) (449) 588% (5,567) (4,614) 21%

Exchange loss (gain) 33,157  -  100% (31,152) -  100%

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  5

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group)  together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately

preceding financial year.

Statements of Financial Position

 Group Company

  Actual CFS Proforma CFS Actual CFS

  30.9.2016 31.12.2015 30.9.2016 31.12.2015 30.9.2016 31.12.2015

  RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and bank equivalents 138,896 177,424 138,896 177,424 39 37
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 364,650 401,751 364,650 401,751 - -
Trade and other receivables 342,955 380,012 342,955 380,012 - -
Amount due from related parties 8,542 7,064 8,542 7,064   -
Due from subsidiaries - - - - 644,831 610,154
Amount due from customers for contract work 590 590 590 590 - -
Inventories 262 262 262 262 - -
Property held for sales 453,291 459,610 444,348 450,413 - -
Development properties 2,671,909 2,005,554 2,414,286 1,747,634 - -
Prepaid land use right 223 223 223 223 - -
Asset held for sales 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
Dividends receivable - - - - 22,942 21,572

Total current assets 4,016,318 3,467,490 3,749,752 3,200,373 667,812 631,763

Non-current Assets
Prepaid land use right 4,420 4,587 4,420 4,587 - -
Property, plant and equipment 21,784 22,838 18,850 19,735 - -
Investment properties 2,440,462 2,441,955 2,440,462 2,441,955 - -
Joint Venture 25,618 17,462 25,618 17,462 - -
Trade and other receivables 213,522 156,135 213,522 156,135 - -
Investment in subsidiaries - - - - 1,815 1,815
Other investment 1,300 1,800 1,300 1,800 - -
Deferred tax assets 10,223 10,223 10,223 10,223 - -
Goodwill 4,192 4,192 4,192 4,192 - -

Total non-current assets 2,721,521 2,658,692 2,718,587 2,655,589 1,815 1,815

Total assets 6,737,839 6,126,182 6,468,339 5,855,962 669,627 633,578

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,871,325 1,356,615 1,871,325 1,356,615 - -
Trade and other payables 1,561,366 1,239,120 1,561,366 1,239,120 332 694
Long term payable-current portion 22,297 22,297 22,297 22,297 - -
Amount due to related parties 34,724 36,887 34,724 36,887 - -
Due to subsidiaries - - - - 50,542 47,500
Tax payables 75,783 78,623 75,783 78,623 - -

Total current liabilities 3,565,495 2,733,542 3,565,495 2,733,542 50,874 48,194

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,211,918 1,339,036 1,211,918 1,339,036 - -
Trade and other payables 149,992 156,158 149,992 156,158 - -
Deferred tax liabilities 396,664 399,239 330,635 333,044 - -

Total non-current liabilities 1,758,574 1,894,433 1,692,545 1,828,238 - -

Shareholders’ equity 1,413,784 1,498,207 1,210,299 1,294,182 618,753 585,384

Total liabilities and Shareholders’ equity 6,737,839 6,126,182 6,468,339 5,855,962 669,627 633,578

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  6

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group) together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately
preceding financial year (continued).

Explanatory Notes :

The main differences in the balance sheet between the Actual Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

Balance as at 31 March 2016 909,831 456,889 3,357 23,887 86,724 17,788 1,498,476 8,673 1,507,149

Total comprehensive loss for the period - (17,387) (17,622) - - - (35,009) (2,734) (37,743)

Balance as at 30 June 2016 909,831  439,502  (14,265) 23,887  86,724  17,788  1,463,467  5,939  1,469,406

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (59,919) 6,427  -  -  -  (53,492) (2,130) (55,622)

Balance as at 30 September 2016 909,831  379,583  (7,838) 23,887  86,724 17,788  1,409,975  3,809  1,413,784

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  13

 1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders,
together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (continue).

 Group  - Proforma CFS

Issued
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Translation
Reserve

Proforma
Reserve

Statutory
Reserve

Capital
Reserve

Revaluation

Reserve

Attributable
to equity

holders of the
Company

Non-
Controlling

Interests Total
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2015 909,831 324,509 17,254 (148,414) 31,442 396 21,707 1,156,725 232,387 1,389,112

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -   (35,050) 16,061 -   -   -   -   (18,989) (8,574) (27,563)

Balance as at 31 March 2015 909,831 289,459 33,315 (148,414) 31,442 396 21,707 1,137,736 223,813 1,361,549

Total comprehensive loss for the period - (28,396) (11,964) - - - - (40,360) (7,792) (48,152)
Dividend distribution - (12,061) - - - - - (12,061) - (12,061)

Balance as at 30 June 2015 909,831 249,002 21,351 (148,414) 31,442 396 21,707 1,085,315 216,021 1,301,336

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (77,969) 10,533  -  -  -  -  (67,436) 7,777  (59,659)

Balance as at 30 September 2015 909,831  171,033  31,884  (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 1,017,879  223,798  1,241,677

Balance as at 1 January 2016 909,831  355,310  27,016  (148,414) 31,442  86,724  21,707  1,283,616  10,566  1,294,182

Total comprehensive profit (loss) for the period - 34,582  (23,659) - - - - 10,923  (1,893) 9,030

Balance as at 31 March 2016 909,831  389,892  3,357  (148,414) 31,442  86,724  21,707  1,294,539  8,673  1,303,212

Total comprehensive loss for the period - (17,090) (17,622) - - - - (34,712) (2,734) (37,446)

Balance as at 30 June 2016 909,831  372,802  (14,265) (148,414) 31,442  86,724  21,707  1,259,827  5,939  1,265,766

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (59,764) 6,427  -  -  -  -  (53,337) (2,130) (55,467)

Balance as at 30 September 2016 909,831  313,038  (7,838) (148,414) 31,442  86,724 21,707 1,206,490  3,809  1,210,299

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

  14

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than

those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (continued).

Company

Share capital Accumulated losses Translation reserve Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2015 909,831 (252,826) (24,355) 632,650

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-   (1,058) (25,264) (26,322)

Balance as at 31 March 2015 909,831 (253,884) (49,619) 606,328

Total comprehensive (loss) profit

for the period
-   (1,661) 13,796 12,135

Dividend distribution -   (12,061)   (12,061)

Balance as at 30 June 2015 909,831 (267,606) (35,823) 606,402

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-   (1,205) (19,394) (20,599)

Balance as at 30 September 2019 909,831  (268,811) (55,217) 585,803

Balance as at 1 January 2015 909,831  (286,847) (37,600) 585,384

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

- (1,104) 24,550  23,446

Balance as at 31 March 2016 909,831  (287,951) (13,050) 608,830

Total comprehensive (loss) profit

for the period
- (1,272) 17,605  16,333

Balance as at 30 June 2016 909,831 (289,223) 4,555  625,163

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-   (1,247) (5,163) (6,410)

Balance as at 30 September 2016 909,831  (290,470) (608) 618,753

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise

of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration
for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on.  State also the number of
shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period
reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.